

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS BARRY
FRIEDMAN, MATTHEW ADLER, *ET AL.*,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL ON THE
MINIMUM-COVERAGE PROVISION ISSUE**

BARRY FRIEDMAN
40 Washington Square
South, Room 317
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6293

MIMI M.D. MARZIANI
161 Avenue of the
Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8327

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MARTIN V. TOTARO
LUCAS M. WALKER
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
(202) 536-2010
jlamken@verizon.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	6
I. The Commerce Clause Was Designed And Has Been Understood To Empower Congress To Address Problems Requiring National Solutions	7
A. The Commerce Clause Was Designed To Afford Congress Broad Power Over National Economic Problems	7
B. Longstanding Practice And Precedent Confirm Congress’s Broad Regulatory Authority Under The Commerce Clause.....	10
II. The Minimum-Coverage Provision Is Consistent With Traditional Understandings Of Congress’s Commerce Powers.....	16
A. The Act Directly Regulates Interstate Commerce To Regularize, Promote, And Protect It.....	16
B. The Minimum-Coverage Requirement Addresses Economic Conduct With A Profound Effect On Interstate Commerce	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Activity/Inactivity Distinction Is Irrelevant To Congress’s Commerce Power.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is About Substantive Due Process, Not Federalism	23
E. Plaintiffs’ Slippery Slope Arguments Fail.....	26
III. The Minimum-Coverage Requirement Is Necessary And Proper	28
A. The Necessary And Proper Clause Grants Congress Broad Powers To Effectuate Its Enumerated Powers	28
B. The Minimum-Coverage Requirement Falls Comfortably Within Congress’s Necessary-and- Proper Authority	30
Conclusion.....	35
Appendix A – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	24
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	12
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	12, 13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918).....	12
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	15, 18
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	12, 26
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	25
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	35
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	15, 18, 27
<i>The Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1870).....	30
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	29, 30, 33
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	12, 13, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	25
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>The Shreveport Rate Case</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914).....	11, 12
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. 493 (1870).....	35
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	12, 27, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	2, 16, 31
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	28
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	26
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	14, 19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16	34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
13 U.S.C. § 221(a)	35
13 U.S.C. § 221(b)	35
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	21
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	2
28 U.S.C. § 1866(g)	35
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3(a)	2, 31
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(a)	2, 31
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12	31
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)	31
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(B)	16
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F)	18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I)	6, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(3)	16
49 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	21
50 App. U.S.C. § 453	35
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 33, § 1, 1 Stat. 271, 271	35
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 33, § 4, 1 Stat. 271, 272	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, tit. I, 110 Stat. 1936, 1939	17
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, § 195(a)(1), 110 Stat. 1936, 1991	18
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Balkin, <i>Commerce</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2010).....	9, 14
Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001).....	10
Br. for Appellee, <i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) (No. 82), 1940 WL 47093	27
Calabresi & Terrell, <i>The Number of States and the Economics of American Federalism</i> , 63 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	10, 14
Chandra, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Importance of the Individual Mandate—Evidence from Massachusetts</i> , 364 New Eng. J. Med. 293 (2011).....	17
<i>Constitutionality of the Affordable Care Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. (Feb. 2, 2011), http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/11- 02-02%20Fried%20Testimony.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cooter & Siegel, <i>Collective Action Federalism: A General Theory of Article I, Section 8</i> , 63 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 115 (2010)	9, 14
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	8, 9
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Coverage Denied</i> (2009).....	16, 17
Elhauge, <i>The Irrelevance of the Broccoli Argument Against the Insurance Mandate</i> , 366 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> e1 (2012).....	20
Friedman, <i>The Will of the People</i> (2009).....	13
Glied <i>et al.</i> , <i>Consider It Done? The Likely Efficacy of Mandates for Health Insurance</i> , 26 <i>Health Aff.</i> 1612 (2007)	17
Kirk, <i>Riding the Bull</i> , 25 <i>J. Health Pol. Pol'y & L.</i> 133 (2000).....	17
LeBoeuf, <i>The Economics of Federalism and the Proper Scope of the Federal Commerce Power</i> , 31 <i>San Diego L. Rev.</i> 555 (1994).....	8
<i>Legislative and Documentary History of the Bank of the United States</i> (Clarke & Hall eds., 1832).....	30, 33
<i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (1865).....	7, 8
Levy, <i>Federalism and Collective Action</i> , 45 <i>U. Kan. L. Rev.</i> 1241 (1997).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mariner & Annas, <i>Health Insurance Politics in Federal Court</i> , 363 New Eng. J. Med. 1300 (2010)	20
McDonald, <i>100 Years of Safer Railroads (1993)</i>	11
Pagán & Pauly, <i>Community-Level Uninsurance and the Unmet Medical Needs of Insured and Uninsured Adults</i> , 41 Health Servs. Research 788 (2006).....	18
<i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Syrett ed., 1962).....	8
Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996).....	10
<i>Records of the Federal Convention</i> (Farrand ed., 1911)	3, 8, 9, 17
Reed, <i>The Constitution and the Problems of Today</i> , 47 Proc. Va. St. Bar Ass'n 277 (1936).....	13
Regan, <i>How to Think About the Federal Commerce Power and Incidentally Rewrite United States v. Lopez</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 554 (1995).....	10
<i>Rendezvous with Destiny: Addresses and Opinions of Franklin Delano Roosevelt</i> (Hardman ed., 1944)	14
Rosenbaum & Gruber, <i>Buying Health Care, the Individual Mandate, and the Constitution</i> , 363 New Eng. J. Med. 401 (2010).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Siegel, <i>Free Riding on Benevolence: Collective Action Federalism and the Minimum Coverage Provision</i> , 75 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> (forthcoming 2012)	24
Smith, <i>Federalism, Lochner, and the Individual Mandate</i> , 91 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 1723 (2011).....	24
Stern, <i>That Commerce Which Concerns More States Than One</i> , 47 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1335 (1934).....	10
Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	29
Supp. Br. for Appellees, <i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) (No. 543), 1964 WL 81104	27
Washington, <i>Letters and Addresses</i> (Viles ed., 1909).....	7
